In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2G16 &

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

v
RENNRS

Companies House

Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986
«
(]
7]
[11]
= *A7G7FANE*
A7 09/10/2018 #62
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number

ol2io(s[sfals[1

4 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ Discovery Records Limited

hold black capitals.

|

u Administrator’s name

Full forenameds) Ryan Michael

Surname Davies

Administrator’'s address

Building namelnumber' Devonshire House

Street l 60 Goswell Road

Post town mnd on

County/Region

e [E[Gl 1M [7[A]D

Country l

u Administrator’'s name o

Full forename(s) | lan @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Robert another administrator.

E Administrator's address e

Bulding nameinumber| Devonshire House e o i us about

Street IGO Goswell Road another administrator.

Post town l London

County/Region ,

Postcode lelcl1Iml [7lalD

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7|

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

*o

Signature date

LA Joln [alelis




Joint Administrators' Report and
Statement of Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

Discovery Records Limited — In Administration

17 September 2018



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective

3 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

4 Financial Position

5 Proposals

6 Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Qutcome

10 Proposals approval and next report

APPENDICES

A Statutory Information

B Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 12 September 2018 to 17 September
2018

Cc Summary of the Estimaied Financial Position of the Company as at 12 September 2018

D Fees information in accordance with The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

E Estimated Outcome Statement as at 17 September 2018

F SIP16 Statement

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED —~ IN ADMINISTRATION

1.1

1.2

i3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Introduction and Background

Discovery Records Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated on 12 August 1994 and its
registered number is 02958481. The Company traded in the wholesale of music, including less
mainstream and niche genres and soundtracks from premises at A11 Fiveways Industrial
Esiate, Westwells Road, Corsham, Wiltshire, SN13 9RG (“the Premises”) and was supported
by three associated companies, Trapeze Music Limited, Trapeze Music & Entertainment
Limited and Acrobatl Licensing Limited (“Trapeze”, "TME" and "Acrobat’ respectively and
together “the Associated Companies”) who handled production of stock and held intellectual

property, including licences.

The Company was struggling with cash flow due to the loss of alarge cuslomer and a significant
bad debt due to the cusiomer entering its own insolvency procedure. The Company atso faced
legacy costs associated with a move from its previous location to the Premises.

The Company was relying on financial support from Trapeze and was also utilising draw-downs
from its secured lending facility to fund on-going trading. This was unsustainable long term and

creditor pressure was mounting.

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP were initially engaged by the Company on 13 July 2018 to
assist the Director in preparing the Proposals for a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”),
which was to be supported by a third-party funder. Negotiations commenced but on review of
more comprehensive financial forecasts, the third-party withdrew their offer and the CVA was

no longer viable.

Preserving goodwill in the business was vital and this would only be achieved by a going
concern sale in Administration. Goodwill would likely be valueless in a Liquidation scenario, its
stock was secured and any value in the Company's chattels would be minimal. In addition, as
there was no cash in the business, funds wouid not be available to support the costs and
expenses of a trading period in Administration and it was clear that a pre-packaged sale of the
business and assets of the Company would be the best option to maximise value for the benefit

of creditors.

Pre-Packaged Sale

To facilitate a pre-packaged sale, Ryan Davies and ian Robert of Kingston Smith & Partners
LLP, Devonshire House, 60 Goswell Road, London, EC1M 7AD were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Director on 12 September 2018. The Joint Administrators
are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the ICAEW and act jointly and

severally in the Administration.

The pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets completed on 12 September
2018 to Discovery Music Distribution Limited (“the Purchaser”), and was made under a Sale
and Purchase Agreement (*SPA") of the same date. Isadore Goldman Limited {("Isadore
Goldman”) acted for the Joint Administrators and Gorden Dadds LLP (*Gordon Dadds") acted
for the Purchaser. The Joint Administrators sent a letier to creditors on 17 September 2018 to
provide further information on the sale pursuant to the requirements of Statement of Insolvency

Praclice 16 {"the SIP16 Statement”).

A copy of this statement can be downloaded from www.ips-docs.com, using the following
details:

Username: discoveryrecords

Passward: RDDQ0OG2

This Report has been issued at the same tlime as the SIP16 Statement and both documents
should be read in conjunction.

Joint Admmnistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

21

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

This firm's Privacy Notice about the way thal we will use, and store personal data be found at
hittps Hwww Kingstonsmitly co ukfksplip-gdpr/. If you are unable to download this, please

contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Admunistration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company 18

based in the United Kingdom.

This report incorporates the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals made under
paragraph 49 of Schedule B1, which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 19 September

2018.

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives:

. Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

Achieving a better resulf for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first befng in Administration), or

Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In this case, the first objective to rescue the Company as a going concern was not possible.
The Company's cash flow and position was already untenable and it would not be possible to
raise sufficient funds to trade the business in Administration. A CVA with third party funding
had already been expiored and was not viable and there were no other parties willing to inject
the required funding into the existing business to service the long term debt that had built up,

totalling ¢. £900,600.

The Joint Administrators have pursued the second objective, lo achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up. However,
this would only succeed via a pre-packaged sale completed very shortly after the Joint

Administrators’ appointment.

As detailed in the SIP16 Statement, the Company's assets would have little value on a break-
up basis and any goodwill value would be eliminated. Furthermore, a Liquidation would
crystallise secured creditor and lease liabilities and all employees’ contracts would terminate,
adding significant preferential and unsecured claims to the total value of creditors.

Notwithstanding the greater realisation achieved for the Company’s goodwill and other assets
made for the benefit of creditors, the pre-packaged sale in Administration process has also
allowed the Joint Administrators to limit or reduce the large potential liabilities that would arise

on winding-up.

The SPA provides that the Company's secured creditors will release their securily over the
Company to allow assets to be sold uncharged, but will take similar security over the Purchaser
to ensure their position is unaffected. Additionally, the Purchaser is currently occupying the
Premises under licence from the Company and it 1s envisaged that the lease will eventually be
formally assigned, mitigating the landlord's exposure and reducing any subsequent claim
against the Company. Finally, all employees transferred to the Purchaser under the Transfer
of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE"), avoiding any
preferential or redundancy claims in the Administration.

Joint Admirustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

2.7

2.8

2.9

210

211

212

2.13

214

2.15

2186

217

Progress Since Appointment

Administration {including statutory camphiance and teporting}

Following our appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assegsed to ensure
that a coherent plan could be achteved. This work will, where appropriate, have included liaison
with solicitars to deal with any legal considerations surrounding the Company's insolvency.

| have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required of me under related
legislation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing all appomntment notices with creditors and
the Registrar of Companies and also advertising my appointment in the London Gazette.

As a pre-packaged safe of the Company's assets and business has taken place, | have
prepared and issued the report on the transaction as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16 and ! have also prepared and issued these proposals to creditors outlining how the

purpose of the Administration may be achieved.

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees information which can
be found at Appendix D. Please note that much of this work will have been performed to comply
with statutory requirements and as such may not necessarily add any value to the insolvent

estate.

Reatlisation of assets

The business and assets of the Company were sold to the Purchaser for £50,000. Creditors
should refer to the SIP16 Statement for further information on the rationale for the transaction,
the assets involved and the marketing activity undertaking prior to the Joint Administrators’

appointment.

I would cenfirm that £5,000 was paid on completion and the Purchaser 1s to pay the remaining
consideration in monthly instalments of £7,500 for 6 manths, commencing on 10 October 2018.
| will liaise with the Purchaser monthly to ensure that the monthly instaiments are paid on time

and received into the Administration account.

The Company also operated a factoring facility with Easy Invoice Finance Limited. This facility
has been transferred to the Purchaser. However, where there is a surplus on this facility arising
from book debls owed to the Company prior to the Administration, this will be payable into the
Administration estate. The position is still being reconciled but realisations, if any, are not

expected to be significant.

The work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff to date in realising the
Company's assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return fo
creditors being made. Where assels remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the
Adminisiration progresses and further updates will be provided to crediters in my progress

reports.

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in section 9
below.

Creditors

Under the SPA, the Company’s secured creditors have released their fixed and floating charges
over the Company's assets and taken new security over the Purchaser’s assets. Though there
will be no secured claims in the Administration, | expect that | will continue to correspond with
the Purchaser and its secured creditors throughout the first few months of the Purchaser's
trading operations, as and when further information or assistance is required.

It will also be necessary to liaise closely with the landlord for the Premises in relation to on-

going rent whilst the Purchaser is in eccupation under licence, and also to facilitate the
anticipated assignment of the lease to the Purchase in the coming weeks. Once the assignment

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

2.18

220

2.21

222

2.23

3.1

4.1

is completed, | will be required lo review the landlord's mitigated fingl claim against the
Company.

I would advise creditars that | expect to arrange a formal surrender of the lease for the
Company's former trading premises, which it 1s expected will mitigate their claim in the

proceedings.

As all employees transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE, | will not be required to dea! with
preferential claims or make any submissions to the Redundancy Payments Service. However,
the Company's records indicate that there are over 200 unsecured creditors and it is expected
that there will be a large amount of claims correspondence and engagement with these

creditors

investigations

The Joint Administrators are required o investigate the Company’s affairs and the Direclor's
management of the business pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 2. This will include
a review of the Company’s bank statements, books and records and information or concerns
raised by creditors. We are also required to make a submission on the Director’s conduct to
the Departmeni for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy under the Company Directors

Disqualification Act 1986.

These investigations have not yet begun as | am slill gathering the relevant infermation and
documents and it is too early to comment on any areas that may require further investigation.
Further updates in this area will be provided to creditors in subsequent progress reports.

Sale of Assets to Connected Parties

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | would confirm that the business and
the following assets of the Company were sold to the Purchaser as part of the pre-packaged

sale on 12 September 2018:

sDate of | Assets involved & . .| Considerationpaid | o 41 -
‘ransaction | nature of iransaclion - | B dates
£50,000 total
consideration -
Sale of business and £5,000 paid on
assets including: completion followed Company
Commercial Records; by monthly ) . connecled by
12 September s ' . Discovery Music virtue of common
2018 Stock; Fixtures & instaiments of Distribution Limited | Director and
Fittings,; Goodwull; £7,500, Ultimate
Business Contracts; and | commencing on 10 Beneficial Owner
Intellectual Property October 2018 and
continuing for 6
months

Further information in relation to the pre-packaged sale can be found in the SIP16 Statement.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of our
appointment to is attached at Appendix B.

Financial Position

A Statement of the Company's Affairs has not yel been received as there has been insufficient
fime to prepare a full Statement of Affairs given the brief period that has elapsed since
appointment. Attached at Appendix C is a summary of the Estimated Finangial Position of the
Company as at 12 September 2018 together with a list of creditors' names and addresses

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ~

6.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

5.10

along with details of their debts (including details of any security held by them} Creditors should
note that the estimated financial position is before the costs of the Administration procedure

are constdered.

Proposals

It is proposed that the Administrators will continue to manage the affars of the Company in
order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed that:

As the survival of the existing Company I1s not viable, the Joint Administrators will pursue the
second objective and If appropriate take any action he considers necessary to ensure all
consideration is received and all other aspects of the SPA are implemented following the pre-
packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company as a going concern.

If, having realised the assets of the Company the Joint Administrators think that a dividend wil!
be made {o the unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notfice with ithe Registrar of
Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrators to an
end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") in
order that the dividend can be made. In these circumstances, it 1s proposed that the Joint
Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liquidators in
the CVL and the Joint Liguidators will act jointly and severally in the Liquidation.

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
dividend to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies

for the dissolution of the Company.

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from
Adminisiration.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise aif of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insclvency Act 19886, as they consider desirable or expedient

to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

If the Joint Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration, they
will seek the cansent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension. Creditors may
consent 1o an extension for a period of up to one year and the Courl can order that the Joint
Administrators’ term of office be extended for a specified period determined by it.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that if any such Commitiee is
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the need
to report back to creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most appropriate

exit route from the Administration.

The basls of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as ane or more of the following
bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

" As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

- By reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff managing
the Administration, or

“ As a set amount.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with their firm’s published tariff
Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found at Appendix D.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

511

512

5.13

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

5.8

Where no Creditors' Commitiee is appainted the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators shall be fixed by a decision of creditors The Joint Adminstrators will also seek
approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this report and their discharge from

lability in the same manner.

In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration as
follows:

By reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Admnistrators and thetr staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and Appendix D.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing

1o have effect.

Exit Routes

All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year, unless the
Company's creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the Joint Administrators’

term of office be extended for a specified period of time.

At the time of drafting these Proposals | do not believe that an extension to the period of
Administration will be necessary, however | will confirm the position to creditors in a subsequent

progress report in due course.

Based on information currently avaiable, the information on the exit route(s) we believe may
be appropriate in this Administration are set out below.

Creditars’ Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think a dividend may be paid to the
unsecured creditors. As a result, the Joint Administrators will either make an application to
Court to enable them to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in the Administration or they
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and
the Company will move automatically into to CVL facilitate this distribution. It is proposed that
the Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liquidators

of the CVL.

It is proposed that the Joint Ligquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severatly in the
subsequent liquidation.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice. To do this, creditors
must make their nomination in writing to the Joint Administrators prior to these proposails being

approved. Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors and provide the
opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Joint Administrators will automatically

become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to permit a
distribution to the unsecured creditors, a notice will be filed at Court and with the Registrar of
Companies with the Joint Administrators' Final Report, for the dissolution of the Company.

The Joint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Joint Administrators' Repart and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION -

6.9

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

Compulsory Liquidation

If a move to CVL is not possible because a dividend to the unsecured creditors is not
anficipated, but the Joint Administrators conclude that an exit nlo iguwdation 18 appropriate so
that further investigations into the Company's affairs may be carried out for example, an
application to Court may be made to exit into Compulsary Liquidation instead. If this exit route
is appropriate, at this stage it is anticipated (but is not mandaiory) that the Joint Administrators
wili become the Joint Liquidators in the subsequent higuidation

Pre-administration Costs
Pre-administration costs are defined as:
(i) Fees charged, and

(i) Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner
before the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so), and "unpaid pre-
administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the Company

entered Administration.

Below is information on the pre-administration costs incurred in this case, together with details
of any amounts which remain unpaid, where applicable. Further information on the pre-
appointment work undertaken to comply with SIP16 requirements can be found in the SIP16

Statement.

The pre-appointed costs were approved by the Company in line with Kingston Smith & Partners
LLP's engagement letter in relation to the Administration, dated 16 August 2018. The
engagement terms provided for @ set amount of £16,667 plus VAT to cover the costs of
Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, Isadore Goldman and valuation agents Lambert Smith
Hampton (“LSH"} in preparing the Company for Administration and arranging the pre-packaged

sale.

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP were necessarily involved in pre-appointment advice to the
Company in relation to the Administration, and were required at all stages of preparing the pre-
packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company to the Purchaser. This included
liaison with the Director to gather financial information; correspondence with major creditors;
liaising with LSH to market the business; negotiating with the Purchaser; and discussing and

amending the SPA in conjunction with isadore Goldman.

LSH attended the Premises te value the Company's assets, prepared marketing collateral and
advertised the business for sale. LSH dealt with 6 interested parties before reviewing the offer
from the Purchaser and recommending its acceptance. The marketing activity undertaken by

.SH is set out in more detail in the SIP16 Statement.

Isadore Goldman drafted the SPA and dealt with several amendments in co-operation with the
Purchaser. This also included correspondence with secured creditors for the appropriate Deeds
of Release, and preparing the Licence to Occupy and collating other schedules appended to
the SPA. Isadore Goldman also prepared the statutory board minutes and forms required to

effect the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

The set amount of £16,667 plus VAT was paid by TME and apportioned as appropriate.
However, Kingston Smith & Partners LLP's pre-appointment costs were n excess of the
amount agreed (after LSH and Isadore Goldman were paid in full} as shown in the table below.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS UIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

7.8

81

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

86

8.7

Charged by Brief description of j Total amount Amount | Who payments Amo‘unt
services provided j charged £ paid £ | made by unpaid £
Fre-appomtment adwce , .
Kingston Smith | to the Company & £10,215 piis | £5,000 plus y;i?gr(iahx’:wﬁfﬂt 55,215
& Partners LLP | negotiation of the pre- VAT VAT Lin ted ' pius VAT
packaged sale
Valuation of assels.
marketing the business Trapeze Music
Lambert Sruth and assots of the ; £6,026 plus | £6,026 plus Py Emcrtalnn;ent it
. 1
 Hampton Company and dealing VAT VAT Lmiled
with the pre-packaged
sale
Deaing with .
Isadore appointment documents, £10,010 pius | £5,641 pius grgﬁiﬁé;ﬁﬁ?ﬂt 4269
Goldman the SPA and ancilfary VAT VAT [ imited plus VAT
documents i

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs sel out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint
Administrators' proposals. This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee
if one I1s appointed or alternatively by a decision of the creditors where there is no Committee.

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide creditors with details of the work we propose
to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or is likely to be,
incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which my

remuneration wili be fixed.

In addition to this, where the Joint Administrators seek agreement fo the basis of their
remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work

to be done must alsc be provided.

In this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be based on the time properly spent
by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. Our fees estimate and details of
the work we propose to undertake in the Administration can be found at Appendix D and further
information on the work done since my appointment {o the date of this report can be found in

section 2.

Please note that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case
only and if we consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we are obliged
to seek further approval for any increase In our remuneration. The fees estimate provides
details of these matiters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of our
remuneration will be sought as outlined in section § of this report.

As only days have passed since the Joint Administrators’ appomntment, it is not possible to
include a time matrix outlining the time spent by us and our staff since the date of appointment,
as time recording software is updated weekly. However, for the avoidance of doubt, post
appointment time spent to date totals £3,717, which mostly comprises time incurred in finalising
the pre-packaged sale, preparing the SIP16 Statement and these Proposals. This time is
inciuded within the overall fees estimate provided with this report.

We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely o be, incurred during
this case with our progress reports in due course.

The Joint Administrators may include details of the remuneration they anticipate will be charged
and the expenses they anticipate will be incurred if they become the Joint Liquidators in the
subsequent CVL. This can be done when seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration
as Joinl Administrators, or allernatively their fees estimate for the CVL can be provided once

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECCRDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

88

91

9.2

9.3

10

10.%

10.2

the Company has moved into CVL FPlease refer to Appendix D to this report for further
information.
A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees" is avallable on request or can be

downloaded from www ks.co.uk/creditors-guides-tees/ If you would prefer this to be sent to
you in hard copy please contact Evan Jones of this office on 0207 566 4020.

Estimated OQutcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 17 September 2018 is attached as
Appendix E.

Based on the Estimated Financial Position of the Company aflached to this report, the
estimated vaiue of the preferential creditors is £nil and the unsecured creditors is £921,423.

it appears from these figures that there may be sufiicient funds to allow a small dividend to
unsecured creditors, though this is likely to be less than 3 pence in the pound.

Proposals approval and next report

| am seeking a decision of creditors on the approval of these proposals by deemed consent.
The letter issued to creditors on 17 September 2018 contains further information about this
decision process.

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Discovery Records Limited

i

|IAN ROBERT
Joint Administrator

Enc

Jeint Admunistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — iN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Statutory Information

1 Company information
Company name Discovery Records Limited
Registered number 02958481

Registered office address Devonshrre House, 60 Goswell Road London EC1M ?AD

Al1 FNeways Industral Estate, Westwells Road Corsham Wiltshire

Former registered office address

SN13 9RG
Trading address(s) Al Fweways Industnal Estate, Westwells Road Corsham, Wiltshire
SN13 QRG
Court details Hrgh Court of Jushce
Court reference number 7414 of 201 8
2 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings
Pirecutor%’(last ‘Swyept‘"s‘) . . Date apgéii;lléd “Date resigned ’ S;hares; held -
. None {Ultimate
Howard John Cooper 15 April 2015 - Beneficial Owner)
Martin T|mo!hy Cobb 20 January ‘!999 1 Augus! 2016 None
3 Joint Administrators’ Details

Names of Jeint Administrators Ryan Davies lan Robert
rodress " "7 T Devonshire House, 60 Goswell,  Devonshire House, 60 Goswell
Road, London, EC1M 7AD Road, London, EC1M 7AD
Telephone Number 556.;566 4020 020 7566 4020
Fax Number 020 7566 4021 B i 777650 7566 4021
M];Tr:t;:j;a;mtrators P I\iumber 15250 T 8706
" Authorising Body ICAEW  IcAEw
"Date of Appointment 12 sé@ﬁ?ﬁéﬁiw - ‘ié’é;;{;;;ﬁ;er 2018

Joint Adrministrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period fram 12 September 2018 to 17 September 2018

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



Discovery Records Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 17 September 2018

RECEIPTS Statement of Total (£}
Affairs {E)
Sale of Business and Assets 50,000.00 5,000.00
Rook Debts Uncertain 0.00
5,000.00
PAYMENTS

Trade & Expense Creditors {1,145,552.49) 0.00
0.00
Net Receipts/{{Payments) 5,000.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
5,000.00

Bank 1 Current Metro Bank

5,000.00




CISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION -

Appendix C

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 17 September 2018

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



Discovery Records Limrted

Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 12 September 2018

Book, Estimated,
Notes Value to Realise
£ £
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Stock H 108.205 nil
Book Debis 1T 71e2T il
Less: Amounts due to Regency Companies 1 (275,000} il
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Fixtures & Fittings 4.700 uncertain
Goodwill uncertam uncertain
Uncharged Assels
Neon-factored Book Debis unceriain uncertain
Sale of Business nil 50,000
Surplus available to Preferential Creditors 4,700 50,000
Preferential Creditors {5,000) nil
Surplus/Deficit Available to Floating Charge Holders {300} 50,000
Shertfall to Regency Companies under floating charge {b/d) (85,168) ni
Estimated Deficiency after Floating Charges (95,168} 50,000
Total assets available to Unsecured Creditors Nil 50,000
Unsecured Creditors
Associated Companies {324,983} 2
Trade and expense creditors (788,117}
HM Revenue & Customs {32,452)
(1.145,552) (1.145,5652)
Estimated Deficiency with regard to Unsecured Claims {1,145,552) (1,095,552}
Deficiency to Floating Charge Holders (95,168) nil
Estimated Deficiency to Creditors {1,240,720) (1,095,552}
Share Capital {166.668) {166,668)
Estimated Deficiency as regards shareholders {1,407 388) {1,262,220)
Notes:
1 Cavendish Investments (Manchester} Limited have a fixed charge over this stock and Easy thvose Finance Limited have a fixed

charge over the Company's book debt ledger pursuant 1o an invoce finance agreenent. These are toth part of the Regenty Group.

2 Reconcied balances due to Trapeze Music & Entertainment Limited and Acrobat Licensing Limited.



0G0

945 ZL 1Y ‘A8iing ‘'sswey ] uo UOliEA ‘PEQY Jelempeolg §

usWUIEHsIUT SWOH Ysiilkg qogo
00 0 {UN PIO ZPEE8E009 20V SeD ysiug 208D
000 rre £H3 ‘ybinguipg 'ssouoljo] ‘908l BINWUEY Z/9] $p1008Y ||y wyoa.g g08%
08'8/g'L YSN ‘8Y1LZ0 YN 'USPRI LO| 8)ING 19948 UCIEUIYSEM 9.LE 108(0ld BASBYDIO WIBPON Uojseg Y080
98 €78 | NIQIMS (L0LOSIEZTISS IS LYA) ‘Uspams 'B1ogeos Zog 1y ' usbeapelsajwes JIsnpy Jepiog 6092
00 9£9 SNL Gi7d 'IlemuIoD 'uoiseouneT ‘|iiH YHON ‘|1 lduienog Sp.ooay |nyssig 3090
L0 ob 8020074 87PEHd LVA ‘sled 110G/ ‘sldwe] np Binogned np ani 0g aulyocewdaalg 208D
eEeee uljeq /8501 '91-G) leinzieg QISR plIgHOe(G 0080
£8 €9t LOZE BIBASNY "BLOOIA ‘SUINOGIRIY Hod ‘pudg sUeWIaySiH 198.S (leH LZ / L6l oSNy wJelig 50890
000 Y6 LN ‘UOpUOT ‘ABM NIOA 06 ‘90e|d sBuiy ‘eseg disniy spJoday $99 v080
05 506 sa1eIg peuun 'ySN 'saebuy soT ‘ebelia As|leA L0916 'COTH BN SpISIeAlY 0S92 zzer N49 €080
01 9892 WAST38 051 €E6 9740 28 LA ‘wnibjag ‘Useyosiy 008Z 'L 2L USBIPMISY "UsY A18100$ y8lzniw|ig ayosibleg 2089
6L 0LE ANYINGTD ‘BingsBimpnT #£5L -3 'Ob "4 Jebuioibxlep Hawes soipnig Jeneg L0890
000 avs EMN ‘UopUOT 'aueT ezisiag 0L SPJ029Y ¥Euleg 0082
0v 92 18/ 6D1 ‘uors( ‘plojuonaqieH 'sulieg sBuipiooay sopy Jejsy 4092
25'G9 LN 63d ‘sour ‘piojwels ‘plojwiers leans Aubnog gl ucisndg u| suy A0VD
19" 268"y SALVLS Q3LINN 'S9.EC BRL0|4 JaiBMIER|D ‘LS BUNS 'BNURAY UR) 'S LS SpJooaY SI0G)y aovod
9l v81 SILVLS QILINN ZLEE-PSELL HIOA meN 'Buiysn)| oAy pigE 0Z-€S1 Jayay 20vD
000 149 L8 'Uieg ‘peoy UopuoT ‘8snoH Ajip2adid ‘9 SUNg Buiysiignd waluy a0vD
el 0L eE rO6 LEAD ‘UCAY UO DICHEAS H[BA SBABIIUS 'Z 81ING 8050 DY Bpe huBlY ojbuy l20):48)
9.9 Aoy §21d '[lBMUI0D '|[8lsny IS 'PECY BLODIA #Y SOISSE|D) dleWy 80Y0
L9 LEL NIVdS '069r0618Y 3 'ueds 'PUPBN SOSZ-EE '01BIH 88D slucjelly 80YD
00 65 MHZ 71 X0 "uopBuigy ‘Asipey “iepm yoiny) ¢ OISN|A SUBMEH Japuexa)y L0YD
9z €8 NYQVI ‘7780-€ 1§ 'BI 'eynzng '} ejedH '8i-v) zzer sJoqly 90vD
56209 L ANYINI ‘TYINL 0880214 ') sulbuloyisny AQ ayuey uoweyin / spioosy eqly SO0
00 vLd NAT OLNS ‘seziAaQ ‘s1eisT (eusnpu| uoidoH Y| 10id - Z siun PY7 [BOL)OB|T @ SuLely yOYO
o] JONVHS 'slied 800G, ‘8lezeT 1S any 5 UOINQUISIT BIpay BAILDY £OVD
$9°GEL'T ANYINHIO "onIqeusQ 08061 '0Z AsIpusy QUSNIN ORSNODY Z0%D
9yGeT'y NIYdS ‘euciaoled 61080 ‘72l ou ‘epssabing /o 2ISNI 31N10sqY LOYD
20 505 S8ElS PAIUN '019PBYD 'PUBNED ‘00F BINS ‘BNUSAY PUBID LOY U]y 00v0
3 ssalppy swep koY

sJ03ipaJtn Auedwon - g
pPajiWIT SPi029Y AI8A0DSIg
dT17 sdsupied B yjwsg uoisbury



90 ¢l

JONVHS 'SY31gH3IH $37 006 68 ‘ast Bojsponige yeaeleg suanipy 040
Q0 0 OHS LON "weyBujion ‘g21 %08 Od WA PIONC3 0030
08 ¥0Z ASZ LM ‘ABung ‘2U0ISa(PPY ‘BUBT J00W WIWEH '@SN0H UOISDald PalewWojny pajIL (BUONBUWIRIL] QI3NG 2000
8% 8% g0y £23d 'Agsiids 'AQa) 1SBT 'peoy Ued ‘uleg Jouep BuINOgESS J8lad UQg 8040
76 b Oy LS8 oISy ‘PeoyY SNSeD 1emoT 'pPeswaises) 10ald YiGL 3y dnosgy pdQ voao
9z 9% ¥SN ‘AN Uoeagd BuoT 'Jy 8Ing ‘peOY 8104S 999 $p1oday Wi j0Q 6000
Sz LiL'L BRRURY) ‘OURIUG ‘B[BRMOIIM ‘ONUBAY PBLIY ZZ1 w2107 2000
/6127 620902 L LPZ2 ¥+ ‘9ouelH ‘auleg-Ins-Alal 00ZY6 ‘eddnzuep sanfanl pl sanbslg uog 203D
11058, 1Nayley 00920 ‘apenblely Bj @R onJ 6 fouag a0an
08 812 Y2 #IN ‘UopuoT ‘siebuinog ‘proy pleuusY 65 yong Buinig $0Q0
86 £0¥ 4A0 GLdH ‘siiysweyburyong ‘aquiodia ybiH ‘€8z | xog Od ' uoIsiA g 2ISNY A1A0DSIQ 000
Gl EvR'7 QAB PNL 'sliep sBpugun ] ‘0g x0g Od "PIN uonngusig (40981 €040
A £9L'e BUOR0./EE Z0R0 'SIG BG OpleUing 18P BpUOy PSSO 0G0
190436 21909 11 06820 ‘|lamyaoy ‘N LZL SPIOdTY HIBW(a] L0ao
25 125" (91011622 MA LYA) Hewusq M usBeyuados 0z i-}a 's epediabeuiubiop pioDEUERQ 00a2
97 547 wniBjeg ‘sjassnig '(Weesueq anuan) £ 1SOY.p Ny saudAn 009
00841 LSE £ 'Usplely maN ‘peoy uoisbuly g/ 1-z6| ‘aaue) ssaulsng yiedsbuly 'gze uun AUAND Y000
06 16 ddS 0ZdN WoMs 'HOdMBN ‘PEOY SECIBIN 'UonRIS SU14 4O Jeay suonniog Buiues|) (B1sAi] 6002
B0 Z WOODND G31NN "AHZ 6718 ‘Aing 'ebplg des ‘peoy maN Aing laM0d g seD UMOI] 8000
Lo £9z') dg6 1159 '10JSHg 'YINOWUoAY ‘pEOY BHOJDIA 'BDISIaAR UOAY /[ UUN eipIotues L0070
S AN $0229E2CNLY Bllsny ‘UBIM 010} ‘¢/g assebulisig|uguos ouBat1en 900D
69 L. L ANV THIZLIMS ‘AiNd B8001-HD 'VesIng-jeisusd) np Ae 69 S8ABR|D G000
AR WMNIDT39 ‘0Z01 $8laxnig ‘g/ee 1BEASIYIBUNP|IYOS E) any Sa{jaxhlg 20 Xnoun $000
€L 050'T 22108 'YNOZIYY ‘BUOZY "UDSIN] ‘ZZL0E X08 Od 'tioD wsnyy JamoAep SBIUCWIEH |2Nsee] £020
29'8z9 VSN '0ZZ¢ - 19TS8ZY ‘2dWa ] 'Sil BUNS ‘BALC AISIBAILN 1SOM LOLL spJoDEy uohue) 2000
720208 H19 #INS ‘weayuaddiyD ‘alelsg |eisnpu| Wie4 slading ‘Aeps sdadung 'z uun P17 2edwen 1000
0% Lev 309 9ZIT 'UOPLOT "BA0sD) UoIBUGT g Bujysiigngd g a1snp cejipen 0020
£8 862 VLZ98EZLNH LYA ‘AueBuny sadepng ¢60i-H g 'n sedep aquagd o1sn isadepng D080
Gy L£8°Q SoURIS "BUIBS NS AJAT 0026 'alND alle 18 alBId 8Nl £7 anbisniy 2png 4080
000 pajwl Buibexoed syoolg 308D
3 SSApPY swey Aoy

slojlpadn Auedwon - g
pPajlwi] sploasy A1aaodsi(l
d77 sseuped g yyws uoisbuy



18

wniBiag 'abs17 Qo0p-g Yaiused enl g

SPI0DSY DUOH 7OHD
000 SHO LAAD ‘BUILSaUD ‘amalD) Mied $SeUIsng amald ‘Fepn Binosig PIBIUS UilEaH EOHD
000 ODm —.>>Z .:ov:o|_ .Umom cowmjm @@N um....__,o._. coum:m .._OOE ple _wm:t:omm % >ocm>_owc_ mEonDO 3 mjcw>®m NH ZO0RD
v.SpZE 77} §63N ‘OUAL Uodn ajseomaN ‘wojuaqBuo ‘maip wieg uojueg (NHO!) dun Bulipued swiejd AousAlosu| SEINH LOHD
000 ISP ZLNG 'Xs9s8ng 1sapp ‘BuyHoan ‘pPeoY uolbuley ‘asnop efpug uoyBuling  (S)13)801aues AoUan|esu| B JUsWBIoNT DHINH Q0HD
98 €79 ACE OLNS 's8zZinaQ 'peoY WEIM 0010 PESH 'dnoio) [BIUSWLONAUT ISUD dnoicy [elawaliALg 1s19) lo[a%e)]
00 0EL zapiony Balg 2099
96 6 spugliayisN ‘LIoCPUANSY 'HZ Lyy/-IN ‘1S Xed Od Si8NP YBWocH 9099
56 902 087 MO MHVYWNIQ 'OHCESNIGTHS ‘9 MIAALE ANYANT 'SdY ANNOS ANNS aisny dasyg uels 5092
1S9BL L WS 'BLL0L Y 'SUBSNO MBN 98NS INjesed 90Z) Spi028Y gHO [2ia%e]
7y Co¥ YSN "EZ00) AN “MOA MBN ‘BzZe|d 8jua) ujoour] {z uolepunoy aulyoueleg sb.iosg £090
0% ZGg HHz g4 'uorag ‘'uoidwlea ) ‘asnop o] spJoday abeleg 2099
2L 008 AuBulsg) MONIGRRIUSISING 98728 4-§ "IiS Jeneyoeq 2SN 0B)ED 1090
00/ ADL S48 TUON ‘POOAA SHRd 'PY 1S8Jan0d [PE splooey auolelED) 609D
gb 79 dHO ¥4 A FUOPUOT ‘UBBIS) 400Ig ‘PROY LA ‘SUOISUBH |[BMUIOD B 1B|d spJooay AbDou4 8040
85 LLL'0L SaUUBSUIA 00EFE ‘NEsUIpness) Haqoy anl 07 xneswaid gO4D
$h 82L T ¥S 'CL60Z QW ™Mieg ewode] L6yl L X0g Qd '07) 901AJI9G P SPI00BY WiJ 98.4 L0420
00 0912 AL LdS "AMNESITYS 13318 NIIND 22 'ISNOH ATY SSOHD "HOOTd LSHId UawInNoay slany aald 9040
0065 HNE PAA ‘UOPUOT ‘PEOY JUOUWIAL /7 Py OA) g BB G040
280r HYE epYS ‘UaiBipalas inadaqy ‘poBshd A yoAquiqg |03H 'Paog A AT ppell yoeld v0490
0c 9 Ggu/ 615 ‘BWAT-IapuUn-aIseomen ‘8)glsa "pul 1sel asnouyied %N Xapad €042
(9281 ot adoung ssasdxy [elspa4 2040
38 L9 | Zd L QLA 'UopuoT ‘BueT uapsesy ied uodied ‘gL Wun "PI [eUORBUIBIL BD jed 104D
00056 LOPUOT 'pOOME[YIIID) ‘PEOY JOgSH 9F alegued 0040
00 0 Y 8Lvd U8 ‘Yiig 'peoy AsjieH gg ‘ssnoy edoin3 Py sonsiBo epmpliops Bdodng 203D
27988 wniblag ‘Ualuiwn 09gE ¢ ‘g5 Yeelisusler {efen - spiousy B1R)80)5 403D
192.0¢ uleds ‘epeuBsd OrpglL JBIPRD 'Z1L ownH 8|e)D wauzwy $030
75 vIF ZHO ZAS 'swly usagID UOIUNID ‘jeH UAJBAAZIIA $DJI0DBY W #0320
00 0 (1Z ZZN ‘uopucT ‘pY puBlUagGIND Z Wn eebz £030
00 ve MEB 0LV ‘PlalfieH 'Aem ounbsopy ‘aoe|d Juapl ) payw] 33 2030
3 S$8IppYy alueN Aoy

sioypasn Auedwon - g
pajl spioday A18A0ds|(g
d7T7 s1auled @ ylwg uoysbury



00'058'S

NHS £dS ‘@liusitp ‘Angsies IN 'UolUIg) [IiH MOUS ‘Lilie sassar

2insie” ® ssaulsNg Bl QOWD
VL Ore AN/ 241 Baysdolys ‘pioia L ‘POOAA UOIBUINLOQG "HNOZ Yied 188 (] poYILIM YN 003JA7 50710
06 S07 T2l /LIS 'UOpUaT 184S UWOMBAA BLZ P S0IJ0 'SPI0DSY OUBJUGT puy 1SN) | OuBlUG” 119407 7012
07 gg8s'e gas Z10DL 10aqy UomaN ‘|jemsiaysBuly ‘anuaay pUE|POOM 9L SpI0DEY 097 €010
£2°80Z°1 JONYHd 81107 NS SINOIUOW 0/Z.E 8ISICART 8D 8MY 6 'IINdUU0D 8p D2 UCRNQLISIE 240y, [4LR18]
000 SVl PTOA SI0A RO 84t gLt ° sewwen 1010
LL L8 sougl ‘saboliT 000.L8 ‘ipleqUES) SNUSAY BT SPI0DTY Bli0qen 00110
Z9 5800 D30 6D ‘Uore ‘ucibuileq ‘peoY Hied ‘sialuliyl juswiulelall ] BIPOLLOYM ¥OMO
6291€'L (Y8 7AD 'AIUBADD ‘I 8L ‘anuaay voibullc | 631 P11 Buibexoed auy £OM2
00 0Y9'C MQF LND 'A8UNng 'plojpEng ‘peoy playbulds g Pl eipaiy suaa} 20M0
£ 819°G¢ ATS TINS "weusypp eang Ui ey [erowwo) sybeuese) LOMO
9z 050'¢ Ureds ‘pupew 91082 'Lyl 11X 0SUOJlY "BpAy 1813 sjudiey 00M0
no oL AD2 GAS 'Angsmeayg uoibulloc] Jean 'As|sepold ‘usaeH au] 230G SsSneldig uueyor SOro
000 OY6 BMS 'UopuoT Yeeng suimbleH 19 SUCHONPOIADT vOrD
09 10¢'L YAYNYD 'SHZ A 'OLEBILO touei play | 8|oBIQ ZZED €oro
00'058 138 PZNL Wuey ‘plojysy 'peoy AB3|S8|[@ A 'BSNOH UCIXED €| 8240 [EWINot Zzer cord
008 dve £QH ‘pleysiappny ‘uoneBpg ‘peoy |elusdw( g 8pI00TA 1D ZZEr Loro
AR Auewisg ‘uswalg £0Z8Z- ‘g 9ssensyolewsig HAWo Usipai oser Q01D
000 Q72 0LNS ‘seziasq 'sBuuuen s doysig ‘18948 8y, Auedwon Wodsue. | g wBiel4 jeucieusiy) 2010
av vve VY8N '0£226 ¥O ‘abea oyouey ‘Z1g 1dy 'BALC pUels| Q06 $2188|D) AIOA 2010
STATAN Aey| ‘oUBEIN 8€ 102 ‘SP/g/ 'S1BUBIBIN BIA 2US JBIUS| 8012
c/ COg GHS NG ‘ercH ‘anusay suhed £E spJoay Jembal) SOID
26 861'¢ AT LI ‘euBojog ZZ10v 'dfL 1U0dle BuLB|RD Bul| vOID
00'986°9 a7z OLNS ‘saziaeg 'sBuuen sdoysig 199018 8y 'AB)EQ UBLIION 60 Hodsuel] ¥ Wbisig jeuoneuls| enin
00 Qls NEE 1S9 '[0181g 189.)G Xepied ‘8snoyH Jamo] 100[d Y16 P17 1018Ld 00 EIP3IA Ileipally oD
G L1 wnibjag ‘ss|i@xnig 0801 1 PIodes pig €61 spl0oay oolb) LOID
000 4¥G BYS ‘adUSSUD 'MOISWIIA 'BUBT IBIEAA 'BSNIOH SL4IIDAM 01U SIBUOISSILULLIOY) UOIBUIIOL| ille!
LaragL'y AleBuny ‘n susie4 Jolsy ‘1sedepng sCLl uojoteuny L0HD
FléeeL SPJ029Y aman 90K
AL QYL /15 191S90uUSIID 'auUET 8A0T HBd $SBUISNG J8)$atUSIT LOZ ‘9SNOKM U0ZIIoH L0289 |, U0ZIIOH SOHD
3 ssalppy BWEN Aoy

s10)paln Auedwion - g
PalWlT SPI0I3Y AIBAGOSIQ
d77 sdsuped R yyws uoisbury



000

oo o

80 B¥6'GC
00 00¢
0009

2z by

£v #0v'9
LG 82
TARAR RS
L7805 L
S8 59y
G50 ¢61
0Z2'8%1'L
ce 6hl
Q8 CLE 2L
LZeer'op
FNas]

QB 77T
00'ees

0y vEL
2968
6G €25y
000
65'0.0'L
FANYAA
POGYE
0064
Q00

00 %<

3

gHE GINS ‘SaysHIa 'weyuaddiyd 109 YbIH 0¢
HAB GLIN ‘BUOISPIRW 18T |BLASNPL] POOMYIB ‘PEOY UBpUoIEH 'Z| J1un
Auewlan ‘BleqiepleH 51169 '} “Ag-ZUag-|ieD

FOPSSNIA ‘Silodeauuly ‘any saynemiiiy 2122

HLS £XO ‘PIOXQ ‘95010 plaljsuels g
307 LLAS "UOPUOT 991G UOHSULY 'SNOH Jemod PIQ dYL ‘WeyEN ¥ S|HSN

LOBEOFZIPESSIS LA "USpamS '01gsi0 ¢/ £0L 'g uelebuodAry
>cm;:mmu _mEOn_ '9R569-a ‘02 9sseiS Jagnin

vOb6 | ‘elueAlfsuusd 'YSN ‘Por6 | Wd UMOISHOG ‘PY JOSPUIM €02
AYMYON ‘01S0 €51L0-N ¥ seDsuabuoy

UopuoT 198ig 181s8an0|) P10 L2
souel] 'sUs|INOY QBZ L1 '9LOH,| ap 8ule|d - Bunesen g

370 §13d "squeD ‘ucibuippoq ‘esoj) sseudAD ¢

VSN ‘€0v2-01.v6 ¥O ‘Aeleviag 18a.g Uiy §o¥T

152 868 'YoUppay ‘MeysusieQ ‘peoy sMe|) “iied sseuisng syeQ syl £}
YHO §¥7 ‘NOONOT ‘THOWDOHS 'LH¥N0D YIST18HD #L 'HNoD eesipud #|
YSI 'B000L AN HIOA MeN ‘Z9Z| x0g Od

v 'y 'Y 'y ‘sselppe ou

Vb

LLNS .mc_mU ,w“mywm PU| UsJewod hUmom UBWpayY .mbcmO $sauisng ueLlpay _N Hin !
HHS 0LNS 's9zIna( ‘uciBuineT Jajlely ‘Aempeolg sy

TYE LML ‘YINIpay “Jed 1sapn Mo ‘ean un

CIET

Aueulag ‘Binquien §eezz-0 ‘epp dassneyn Jauioyusbue

BSTESEYE80ID © LA 'wnibieg ‘sjassnig 0g01-8 'vZ 1S 813puly, 13pURA UaglY
YSN ‘8941 L AN HOdUHON 'L 8UNg 1e8ig UBW B6Z

g0/ 023 ‘UopuoT 1ea4s ydiH 881 ‘7 1eld

X8l LMN 'uopuo ‘ASE}Ig KO ‘BuBT SJepuBS Lt

J|d Hueg 1semEN LOND

YT BIAON SOND

HAWe) JISNA | 91CN SOND
PISUUCH POND

$PI009Y YN EOND

FEWISN ZOND

Qy uapamg sOxenN LONO
AuBtlulan soxeN 00ND

dnoigy Jswuepaug gAN TO0ND
Sy auIoBRdoYISNIy MOWD
SWIBSIQ JO} DISN FOND

P OPIMPUIOAA SSBLISNY JShiy IGND
SpIQ0RY X0g disniy HOWD

BIP3IA ¢ JISDIA S0ND

SHUY g OIsniy JO0WD

P sindwod Yo -y JOWD
NoqQy WY20oK aowo

$pioday SpPoN Q0D
ieddng snosue|@osiy gonD

sooueg Bulues s |BUOISSS]01d BAIBUIN YOO
"PiT Wodsuel | BnqUeD aYiy e

auicUona 80D

NG LOWD

HQWD) BIpay UBIqQUIBKY 90WO

so1558)D) osipebop SOWD

Sp1003y DN FOWD

pesy maynep COWD

SPJ008Y IYSNUBA SOWD

walsuigpy LOWD

SS3UPPY

alepN Koy

sioyipa1) Auedwon - g
PoWIT SPi029y ALdA0DSI(
d11 SJduped @ yjiwg uoysbury



65 926

W82S0S1831 LYA ‘PuBdl HouawT "eJends 1e3/ewuioD

W4 ouAT 31 2040
J96ZEEE JUBY no._mﬂ._ma.mm ‘pnog %mhéocmrz 3alqeld Jtm& S33USNG 2I2PVNDIBY _w nr uennqQiisIa NQW_ q0HD
8. 082"y XX6 v718 ‘Uoliog 'yuomile, ‘peoy ik SuClS '9snoH By [eACY '94USQ aSIAISS SoUBULY e [eAoy YOu0
000 uoybug BOUBINEU] UOPUDT [BADY BOXD
Q76 JONVHA ‘slied 200G, ‘smad s anl LZg oIsnp Aoy 8040
£8 09 PZOOLAN MOA MBN MO\ MeN ‘Aempeoiq 9912 SPI0DBY UBADY L0HD
04672 AMZ ZLALL ‘X8SBpRI ‘uoiduer: 'anuaAy PUOULIQ €5 B8N0 SSBID By ). suolnpold JaAy 90u0
LO'GL 90URl4 ‘aulobig ap seloubeq QOZGQ ‘sesled ursng any £ Spiooay NS by SONO
0G 22 V'L HHS 8XS ,m._:._mmso ‘alllnH apesys .Umom sueanD 28 m._maO ﬂumawoxwm OO
69858 p DY 6LAM ‘PIOHEM 'PEOY SIBIIA GL ysngpay urste)
0oLz AVS GNZ 'suaH Yauseq ‘peswsbupy 0§ sBu|piooay abivel pay 7040
v6'EET 0Z0-29 'Pueiod 'OMISBIEZ ‘Zy oMsue|n 'sQ pyosyY 104D
69 919 o)jesnes 'Aepp diusuaq| g ! DISNy 1BSY 00¥0
ve L ureds ‘pupely §008z 'Byosseq ofeg ‘v SOQsoUBI /O '7'S SRUOIAPT snuslend splooay 1speny 0oTD
18 L€5 Adb 2N speg ‘plezzng uoyblaT ‘Aepp usp3 ‘WnoD uepd € spJodsy Aoud g0d0
65 Z1 ONVINIS LOE L0 BBUBA 'LOSLD ‘82 %0 'O'd LoNIeSy BAIULA Y0d0
LO'0E9'PT Alelf ‘OuBliN €Z1.0Z ‘1 'SiZBID) Bii9p BLBYY' S BZZEId BS0J3pUOd 6040
gL'€0l uopamg ‘wiowaeISh | €01 'eT0T Xog ay aisniy pabbnid 80dD
SZ 98/ Aueuss ‘BulyoBYISgO L7078 '0E Do Jeplemunig SPJoORY JRntig 10d0
000 ANVIWYIO ‘uleg L9601 “Z0} isuuewbieg DV XBWOA, BYUELG 9040
Qs b dv6 6JS 'UOPUOT "PEDY UOHBWaY G8 ‘PROY UCLBWa) g spsoosy J0j0id S0dD
00 0 HX 4 £840 '‘Ajiudiary ‘ajeisy |eisnpuy LIRISa M 271d dnoJD SHd 704D
000 SHliM AINQISIAA 'PBOY BUINCOISaAN 6 peyeisdooou] J2doo)) jiyd £0d0
00 ZLE'E LdZ LaD “AquaAuc) 'UspUaiy 'PROY Ul e uapualy  (|eBay) py diysiauied ususinoey sdwalied 2040
000 Ovy DN ‘UopUOT ‘BlENbG selsued ¢ paji Aaioog by Bulwiopad L0dD
18 88 S vV '2IusIIA ‘abplamol | IIH 1eX0IM § Ae uoslead 00d2
90'2LL8'CE YSN TLEBLLAN HICA meN ‘uolduien 1seg ep sueyded Z DISNA uieUNO 8buBIQ £000
00°C Ajey) 'ezuddIA ‘Bddeig (9P 8A0d (ZOQE 'B(/7 QIEZZRI0.ONWED BIA [e0]SSE| QU0 Z00D
05 915°) 4rZ pENL ‘xassng 1seq 'sbulisel '980i0 poomieq €2 "Pi Buipioosy unBo 1000
98 607 9OV BLN ‘UOPUOT 'PROY H00IGSIBADE § 'PEOY %00I(SISAY 6 S0IS58(D) 9040 0003
3 SSAIPPY oweN Aoy

sloyparn Auedwon - g
pajwii sploooy Aieaoosi(g
dT1 sleuned g ylws uoisbury



59°040'C

SYL ZM 'UOpUCT ‘2Jenbg Jueydisiy G 10014 ig

alenbg uolun 00N2
L2902 N3g Lvg 'HLlva “eudeyie) g abenod Mn wng 801D
000 F32 91 “sausyJeURT 'BUPIY 1894 [PMIayIoN (IWIBUIBN SpL098Y NN-NIL YOLO
0l 198y JONVH ‘Sed 8105, ‘Jebesss|y aipuy eni g toeo1 L 6010
GG oyl AuelLian ‘Uileg LBGEL ‘6 TAspiemaunicy SENO0BY UOIUINES | 801D
00€86'¥ZE MHL SYH 'XPPIlN "Jsuuld ‘sueT uouueg ezy 'PY7 B LUBYaILT p OjSniy 8zadel | 1010
87 086 L faing ‘jpey ‘18eas Y8iH 26-95 ‘B1eD sbpug 16912 1G00ED0Y Jamad g SED) {80 9010
000 V6 81g ‘aayseoue ‘Ang ‘wonoqswey ‘v xod Qd PRI WA WL 801D
G00EL HO6 0179 ‘Ang "wojogswey ‘984 xeg Od "PI jeuoiewIBul UL ¥OLD
AR HNL OWH 'A3jquwapy Jueses|d Junow ‘sieys3 Bulinjoejnuely Asqay g Bun Auedwop Aiddng Aisjes oyl £010
v LiL Y3E OLNS 's9zina(] ‘PEOY PAdIsINN 'PEOY PagIsInN DY UCHE|RISUL BHUM UL 201D
ao 0 Auelwien ‘Binquel §80Ze ‘/ 9SSE.ISHOagIoAD P wdwa LOLD
52 v6L D8 011y 'Aeung ueys3 'useln) 18Ys3] gy UCSe Y8ieQ 0010
00 LB yoaAn gA L LSE '6 1eBASIBA|IZ SPLOIBY dMS 4050
id ey As aoueld “mcmo_zom 0QLes .:mm«mr_o np anl gg QoUBI4-I3SUNg 308D
L1 BE9E 95978742 YAD MQ © LYA ewusq ‘usbeyuadoy £Z) | '20| @pebsiayion JIsni BoUBPUNS aoso
Ll 998y Y2 LNI 'XPPIN ‘PIud Hied |IIH usng ‘pecy eluapied ¢} BuLBwWAnNg 2080
55 Sp NdS 1LY L 'Temuiod ‘yesessluod ‘least ey ‘sdojeal | olwoyegng €0S0
7O 6792 wewuaq W uabeyusdor £9ZL-3A 'Q 8 udpeUR|ds] B|InI0lS Y0SD
vLvigY QYE LARN 'UOpUOT 'PeOY UDISNT G6Z 'Usalq AldwiS eI SO SUIS 608D
Sy 995 29006 "VINHO-V VD 'Biuioze] 'sejebuy 07 '009} NS ‘1seg yed Anwua)d 0ggl SMOpBYS p SHeds 803D

72002 00 YEo0T

ZE 00661 g uoIBUIYSEAA 'L 00Z BUNS 'AAS ‘enusAy puellue 000 ‘MS ‘enusay puelAieiN 009 sAemy|04 UBlUOSUNIWS 1082
0L'9e0'L puejaal NiredAsy Lol ‘)14 x0d Od eSAB Y OWS 9089
8¢ 982'G Auewiag ‘Binquey '65z0z-q ') Bemusnenusy HOWD splooay dNg 508D
95 €74 Ale)] ‘ejle|g '2u0sse] £6EEL ‘OF aU0saD BIA uoRoAl0Y BABUS 08D
62720641 YOL SHN ‘HOIMHON 1e84s 83N '9sNOH sAUBW 38 “ani 8UL 04 Yooys|ieys £08D
SleFA yewus( 'slfeasied OpSy L [oaeuBy elfeadled ‘tpo L s 09 3ebig yeres Z0sD
an gL HIOA MON _c>_v_oo.hm _IN .E( .wmm.:w UMoID LOZ o1sNiy f9pley Weg LOSD
£9 6v¢ 1§ ¥§T ‘PPOUAMG ‘uopeulse]) ‘BoimpuelT 8ploogy ues 008D
3 $83IppyY awepN Aoy

slojipasg Auedwon - g
pajwiT] sploday AsA0ds|(]
d7171 sdouped 3 Yiwg uoysbury



6b'7S5'STL'L

funeio ) se1nul 08e
GO0 ACE OLNS ‘8JUSHIA 's8ZIAB(] 'Peoy poasisiny ‘slelsy Buipel] epueg QQoD Ayloul ] uneny a0
oo o AQE 0LNS 'SaUsHIpn 'sOZIAeQ ‘peoy pasisinN ‘eieysy Buipes] epueg J5doG) LYAr pIemo 000
000 299 0£8 0970 39 1 L¥A "wnblag 'ssjjexnig Qo0L-g 'sina|4 xne eny 7g pliop Bez B17 LOZD
1629 YSN ‘BLOGL AN WICA MaN 1001 Uig) ‘Aempeolg ¢/ ‘3T Sieqsbiusoy uewisidg o 3Isnyy eAsnyiesez 0020
PEOI6L (42 19y ‘Weubupop Mied spueyen ‘esnoH abpuysy REIETL 00XD
AR N HSE SZdN ‘YINOWUOW ‘SAST QUOISBAAL ‘SPI0T8Y SNPWIN /1 ‘P17 812)e] sUOISBAM, T P BlBIs3 SUOISBAM BOMD
9% G 7130 L L3N 'Pesyssles) ‘enusay uljid ‘asnoH AOJOIA LT X0g Od 'eausD) ple) Fraysalen Aedpuop BOMD
z8 89/ BISNY "pE| UaqelBuouos ‘uunIqeion 0202y SpJOOTY JjopA LOMD
75880y 9r0vZZ61230 1 LVA fuBUWIeg ‘Usysuaniy £0808-Q 'gZ 9SSRISBLOMIA IBIUIAA R JOJUIAN 90MD
Sz 02L've SAy ¥iVa 'S 'ZOAIHEMOYL 'SEEY X0g Od 'S8iey ssauisng- SUoios||oD SHBY SSBUISNG 0 D BIIUSIIAA GOMD
£6 146 Fdl 9LNg ‘XoSSNg "pp ‘U0isald 18T "Sa1D sUABUMOfIAA L) {2057 'Y SPI0DBY DUABYMOIIIA FOMD
G180 HHO 123N 'PUBLSQUINYLICN ‘13{00p) "LEMT 'spaug ol 2 Buosplim EOMD
0z'/8) Xde LHZ 'YBinquip3 ‘saelg ucpiBno.d i SPJCOfY SilUAN ZOMD
LG S6 ST/UISNIGZIDE M, LOMD
00 0021 XML QLNS ‘®IUSiIan ‘s8ZiAa(] “asnol S1eByHoN siojaljog sybnoiqsueps 00D
000 452 ZN7 'UjooUl '8%001gpng ‘sAL BW(OH S8 SPIoo3Y PUNOS JO UGISIA SCAD
30008 v A9 ZGHD 'BUIM 'yBnciogquiolg ‘asol) auinogso § Alea Jusauip ZOAD
LY OOF L VSN 'SZ00LAN MI0A MBN 18048 15| L 1S §0C JuawueuRug £a|2A LOAD
PG LIE L YSN '9|llAueses|d ‘Bnuaay 18|38 601 A 00AD
#0°02¢'L WNIS13G 'SI9SSNIE 020) LZE OF |GWOIET 'y “AY THdS einsn £oNo
00 o souRLd ‘slied 500G, 'SanhOBr IS $98S0 $8p any (7 30Ul DISNA 1ESIBAILN 20ND
ay L5L'2 QS 0LAD ‘uoleaunN ‘Aepp spiaed is P Sdn Lono
3 ssalppy sweN Aoy

sl0)ipaay Auedwon - g
pajwi spioaay Alaraoosiqg
d771 slauped @ ujwg uoysbury



gy

DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Fees Overview

Prior ta agreeing the hasis of our remuneration as Joint Administrators, details of the work proposed to
be done and the expenses it is considered will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with the

Company's affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addifion, where the Joint Administrators propose to take all or any part of this remuneration based
on the time they and their staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the Company, a fees estimate must
also be provided. This will outline the anticipated cost of that work, how long it is anticipated the work
will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due course.

It should be noted that a fees estimate may be provided to a particular milestone or for a designated
period in the case, where It is not possible fo accurately estimate the work that will need to be done at

the outset.

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is basad on all of the information available now and
may be subject to change due to unforeseen circumstances that may arise during the Administratian.
if it is considered that the fees estimate will be exceeded, the Joint Administrators will pravide an

update and seek approval to increase the previously agreed fees estimate.

Waoark anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the wark undertaken by the Joint Administrators is required by statute and may not necessarily
provide a financial benefit to creditors. Examples of this work include investigations required by
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing with

the claims of former employees via the National Insurance Fund.

Where the work 1o be done is anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and it may be necessary for the Joint Administrators to instruct third parties to assist in this process
because of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice.

Where it is practical to do so, the Joint Administrators will provide an indication of the likely return to
creditors when seeking approval for the basis of their remuneration. Again due to the complex nature
of the work undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the uncertainties that may exist in relation to the
realisation of the Company's assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. The Joint
Administrators are however, required by statute to provide periodic reports to creditors on the progress
of a case which will include an update as to the likely return creditors may expect

Proposed Fee Basis

In this case, it is being proposed that the basis of our remuneration as Joint Administrators will be based
on the time spent by us and our staff in dealing with the Company's affairs. Attached to this document
is my fees estimate, together with an explanation of the work it is proposed will be undertaken.

Each part of the work to be undertaken will necessarily require different levels of expertise and therefore
related cost. In order to aid understanding, for the purposes of the fees estimate, | have indicated an
average blended rate of the grades of staff such as myself, the case manager, the case administrator
and cashier when estimating the total hours to be spent on each part of the work,

This fees estimate is produced on the basis of all the work | currently propose will be necessary in the
Administration. If 1 consider the fees estimate will be exceeded | will notify creditors accordingly,

provide a revised estimate and seek further approval for the increased fees.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Staternent of Proposals

b
i
i

v munre e e



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Qutline of work to be done by the Joint Administrators

Below are details of the work | propose undertaking in support of the above fees estimate for the
Administration:

Administration (including statutory compliance & repotting)
The Joint Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in neariy every insolvency assignment,
namely administrative duties and dealing with the Company’s creditors. Whilst these tasks are required

by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do
not necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be

undertaken.

This work includes:

Notifying creditors of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and other associated formalities
including statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House;

» Reporting to creditors regarding the pre-packaged sale of the business;

Preparing and issuing the Joint Administrators' statement of proposals for achieving the purpose
of the Administration and thereafter providing periodic progress reports to members and creditors

(typically every 6 months),
= Lodging periedic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration;
Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Joint Administralors’ specific penalty bond;
» Creation and update of case files on the firm's insolvency software;

Establishing and holding periodic meetings of the creditors’ committee and associated filing
formalities (if a commitiee is appointed);

= Securing the Company's books and records;

» Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enroiment cancellation;

=  Completion and filing of the notice of the Company's insolvency {o HMRC;

Initial assessment required by Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company's books and records and
the identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the Administration;
»  Submitting a statutory report to the Insolvency Service under the CDODA;

Feriodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months thereafter);
QOpening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank account(s);

* Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance; and

» Liaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security.
Realisation of assets

Ag outlined in the report above, it is anticipated that work will be undertaken in the following areas:

*  Collecting sale consideration from the Purchaser as and when instalments fall due;

= Reviewing any deferred elements of consideration due under the SPA;

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

implementing all terms of the SPA generally to pursue the statutory purpose of the Administration,

Correspondence with the Purchase to reconcile pre-appointment book debts and collecting any
surplus due 1o the Administration estate, and

Collecting any miscellaneous refunds or cash that are available to the Company.

Work dane by the Joint Administrators, their staff and any third parties engaged {o assist the Jaint
Administrators in realising the Company's assets will, it is anticipated, provide a financial benefit to
creditors. This may involve realising assets to facilitate a distribution t¢ secured creditors of the
Company only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors)
or may, depending on reahsations and the extent of any 37 party security, result in a distribution lo the
unsecured creditors of the Company. Further information on the tikely outcome of the Administration
process will be provided in the Joint Administrators' subsequent progress reports.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

The Joint Administrators will deal with all creditor correspondence and claims as received, including
any claims of creditors under retention of title. Based on the Estimated Financial Position of the
Company, | currently think that after taking into consideration the costs of realising the assets and
dealing with the statutory formalities of the Administration process and the related costs and expenses,
a distribution may be available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. | will either deal with the
review and adjudication of creditors’ claims in the Administration or if appointed liquidator, in the
subsequent liquidation, if and when it is determined that a dividend is o be declared to creditors.

| do not expect to deal with any complex claims but would comment that in particular, | will liaise with
the landiord of the Premises to arrange the formal assignment of the lease 1o the Purchaser, and will
also correspond with the landlord for the former premises to surrender of this lease.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the Director of the
Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company's insclvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office

Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liguidations).

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work we are required to
undertake by statute. 1 have included the time | consider will be needed to comply with the above
legislation within Administration above,

if however, initial investigations reveal that further recoveries may be available for the insolvent estate,
all work undertaken to pursue these recoveries will be estimated within this time category.

At this stage, | do not foresee any substantial investigation work will be required but if following the
conclusion of the initial investigations | consider that further investigation work is then required o pursue
assets of the Company, | will provide creditors with an update on my fees esfimate in due course,

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

As also noted, | am required to provide creditors with details of the expenses | consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the Administration. These may include expenses such as agent's costs for
assisting in the disposal and realisation of the Company’s physical assets or other routine expenses
associated with an insolvency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holder's specific

penalty bond.

Below is a summary of the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in this case. | will
provide a further update to creditors in my subsequent progress reports.

Jolnt Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propesals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Expense o o 1 Estimated cost
£
 Statutory Advertising - e
wsrlﬁa[htory Bonding T o B 80 3
‘Records Coflecton and Storage I 350 |
—E’"os1age B W T 180 !
785%!2:!10!’5' Fees for dealing with Lease assignment o - WMWWW%;S[;EM
M(ﬂ:ategoryz disbursements: . S o
wF—’hotacopyn‘wg . S 200
IPS Licence o 30 !

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP's Charge-out rates and Category 2 disbursements policy

Altached to this document are details of my firm's current charge out rates and policy regarding the re-
charge of Category 2 disbursements.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Any Category 2
disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of expenses
above. Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of our remuneration as

Joint Administrators is fixed.

it should be noted that my firm’'s charge-out rates may increase periodically. If any such increases
impact on the fees estimate for the Joint Admnistrators, creditors will be notified accordingty,

Joint Administrators’ Fees Fstimate

Below is my fees estimate for the Administration. The work the Joint Administrators anticipates
undertaking in relation to this estimate has been outlined above. It is an estimate for the entire
Administration but if | consider ihis estimate wilt be exceeded, | will advise creditors and seek approval

for a revised fees estimate as appropriate.

] Eetimated | - Average blended:
“Nuny DL} charge out xé

Administration & Planning 25.00
Realisation of Assets 21.50
Creditors 27.00

3.00

nvestigations

‘ Tbla!zéslfméiéé @gé}é

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED -~ IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 17 September 2018

£

{:l;\charged Assats S I T
Sale of business and assets 50,000
Pre-appomtment Book Debts uncertain

50000
Less:
Estimated Joint Administrators’ Fees fixed by time costs (22,529)
Estimated Joint Adnunustrators’ Disbursements (937)
Unpaid pre-appointment fees — Kingston Smith & Pariners LLP {5,215)
Unpad pre-appoiniment fees — Isadore Goldman (4,369}
Lega! Costs for dealing with Lease Assignment (3,000)
Surplus available for unsecured ereditors o _:I:;,-S_I.E':QW

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix F

SiP16 Statement

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



DISCOVERY RECORDS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT ON A PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND
ASSETS OF THE COMPANY PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

(“SIP16”)

Overview

Where a sale of ali or part of a company's business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior {o the
appointment of an Administrator and the Administrator effects the sale immediately on, or shortly after

appointment, this is known as a pre-packaged sale.

Prior to the appointment of an Admunistrator, an insolvency practitioner may act in an advisory capacity
to the Company. During this time the insolvency practitiocner's role is not to advise the Directors
personally or any parties connected with any eventual purchaser of the Company's business or assets.

We would confirm that the Director was advised to take his own independent advice on his position in
this regard. It is also possible that a different insolvency practitioner may be the eventual Administrator
and not the insolvency practitioner who provided the advice to the Company before any farmal

appointment was made.

The role of an Administrator once the Company has entered Administration is for him to perform his
functions with the objective of either rescuing the Company as a going concern or achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up rather
than being placed into Administration first.

if neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable, the third objective of realising property in order
to make a distribution to ocne or more secured or preferential creditors of the Company may be pursued,
providing the Administrator avoids unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors as a whole.

In this case, the Joint Administrators have pursued the second objective, 1o achieve a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration). it is considered that the pre-packaged sale enables the statutory purpose of
Administration to be achieved and that the outcome achieved is the best available for creditors as a

whole in all the circumstances.

Sel out below is further information containing a summary of the circumstances relevant to the pre-
packaged sale of all or part of the Company's business and assets to Discovery Music Distribution

Limited {"the Purchaser”} in accordance with the provisions of SIP186.

Background

The Company operated within the music industry distributing CDs, DVDs and records, for artists that
were often less mainstream or in niche genres. The Company was supported by complimentary
associated companies, Trapeze Music Limited, Trapeze Music & Entertainment Limited and Acrobat
Licensing Limited (“Trapeze”, "TME" and “Acrobat” respectively and together “the Associated
Companies”) who produce the stock and hold intellectual property, including ticences. The Company
traded from premises at Fiveways Indusirial Estate, Westwells Road, Corsham, Wiltshire, SN13 9RG

("the Premises”).

Though an established business in the music production sector supported by long term suppliers and
exclusivity agreements with customers, the Company was struggling with cash flow due to long term
bad debt and the legacy costs of a move from its old Jocation to the Premises. The Company was
surviving hand-to-mouth, reliant on financial support from Trapeze and TME and frequent draw-downs

on its secured lending facilities to pay suppliers and staff.

The Company was under pressure from suppliers, utility providers threatening to cut supply and HM
Revenue & Customs. It was aiso clear that the current level of borrowing against the secured lending



faciity was unsustainable It was likely that the Company would shortly be facing a Winding-up Petition
from one or more of s creditors.

Initial introduction

The Joint Admemistrators were introduced to the Company through a firm of debt collection agents,
Collection House Limited ("Collection House”) Collection House were Instructed to pursue a debt owed
o their client by the Company, and through correspondence with the Company's Director discovered

that it was in financial difficulty.

Collection House suggested that it may be beneficial to speak with an insolvency practitioner to assist
with the Company's financial situation, and subsequently introduced the Company to Kingston Smith &

Partners LLP via email on 26 June 2018,

The Joint Administrators do not believe that there s any significant personal or professional relationship
hetween the Company or its Director and Kingston Smith & Partners LLP and carried out the appropriate
conflict review prior 1o accepting the appointment | would confirm that | was formally engaged by the

Company in relation to the Administration on 16 August 2018.

Pre-appointment considerations

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management prior to the Joint
Administrators' appointment and the pre-packaged sale:

Continued Trade both with or outside of a formal Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

i was initially engaged by the Company on 13 July 2018 to advise on the Company's financial position
and assis! in preparing the Proposal for a CVA. Despite its cash flow issues, the Company had been
approached by a third party willing to inject funds over a period of time to support the business and allow
it to trade out of difficulty, whilst also making regular contributions under a CVA,

Negotiations commenced, but unfortunately after a detailed review of the Company's financials and
future viability, the third party withdrew their offer of investrment on 26 July 2018 and given the cash flow
issues, it was apparent that rescuing the Company as a going concern through a CVA would not be

possibie.
Distressed sale of the business and assets as a going concern by management

A sale of the business and assets of the Company outside of a formal insolvency scenario would result
in any purchaser inheriting the Company's liabilities. Given the Company's issues were exacerbated by
a historic buiid-up of debt, it would invelve significant additional funding on top of the purchase price to
bring the Company back to profitability. Given the Company had already explored additional funding
through a CVA and this funder did not proceed, it is unlikely this option would be viable for any

praspective purchaser.

Notwithstanding this, any deal would necessarily take weeks to agree and as creditor pressure was
mounting, the Company required the urgent protection of an interim moratorium to avert disruptive action
from creditors.

Sale of the business and assets as a going concern by the Joint Administrators

Further funding from Trapeze, TME and secured lenders was not sustainable to meet the current fevel
of liabilities and there was no residual cash as the Company had already utilised its overdraft facility
with the Bank. Income from on-going trade would be insufficient to meet the significant costs and

expenses of the Joint Administrators trading the business.

It was also ikely that 2 prolonged period in Administration would damage supplier/customer
relationships and potentially have a negative impact on staff retention. It was essential that a sale was



conducled as a seamless transition to the Purchaser to preserve any goodwill and this could only be
achieved via & pre-packaged sale.

Liquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company’s asseis

The Company's stock was fully secured by a fixed and ficating charge and any Liquidation would only
benefit from the surplus sale proceeds from the stock after the liability to the charge holder was settled
in full. Furthermore, the value of the stock and the Company's other chatiel assets would diminish ex-
situ In a forced sale scenario. The Company's largest asset is goodwill, which would have no value in

Liquidation.

Additionally, ali staff would be made redundant on Liquidation, adding considerable preferential and
unsecured liabdities that were likely to be avoided were the Company {o be rescued or sold as a going
concern. Similarly, Liquidation would crystallise the lease liabilities for the Premises (potentially including
a significant claim for dilapidations) and would leave the trading position of the Associasted Companies
untenable, likely resulting in these two entities being placed into Liquidation and their own staff being

made redundant.

Comparative outcome and valuation of the business and assets

Professional valuation agents Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH"), registered with the Royal Institution of
Chartered Surveyors were instructed to value the business and assets of the Company and market the
business for sale. Further information on LSH's marketing strategy is provided below.

The lease to the Premises was valued by LSH on 17 August 2018 and the Company’s assets were
valued on 22 August 2018. LSH have confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate

professional indemnity insurance.

The following table provides a comparative outcome of the going-concern valuation of the Company’s
assets against the outcome obtained via the pre-packaged sale and compares this with the likely
realisations that would have been made via a sale of the Company's assels in a liquidation scenario or

through a restricted marketing period post Administration.

Details of Assets Going-concern Value achieved | Anticipated value |
valuation through the pre-| in Liquidation, or
packaged sale in | under a restricted
Administration marketing period
post
Administration
£ £ £
FPlant & Equipment, Furniture, 15,600 20,000 4,700
Mezzanine Floor and Stock™
| Goodwill 20,000-50,000 30,000 uncertain
Totals 1. 35600-65600 50,000 | __ 4,700 |

*Stock is either on consignment, third party owned or fully secured by the secured charge holder under
a stocking agreement, thus resulting in no possibility of realisations.

Consultations with major creditors

Secured Creditors

The following charges are registered against the Company:

Charge in favour of Date of Creation o
| Cavendish Invesiments (Manchester) Limited 16 Aprit2016
| Easy Invoice Finance Limited 15 April 2015 i
| Cavendish Investments (Manchester) Limited 1 April 2016




All charges listed above are controlied under the umbreila of Regency Factors Plc ("Regency”) The
charges include a fixed and floating charge over the Company's stock, and a floating charge over other
assets. The Company also benefils from an invoice factoring facility

Regency’s continued assistance was vital leading up to the appointment of the Joint Admunistrators and
following discussions with the Director, Regency agreed to provide further short term funding to allow
staff wages to be processed whilst the business was marketed and the terms of the pre-packaged sale

were negotiated with the Purchaser.

Regency's continued support was essential as the business and assets would need to be sold to the
Purchaser uncharged. Moreover, given Regency's ability to appoint an Administrator of their own, |
made contact to explain the strategy for the proposed pre-packaged sale.

Regency agreed to provide the appropriate Deeds of Release to allow the business and assets to be
sold uncharged fo the Purchaser, but have arranged to take similar security over the Purchaser to

ensure their position is unaffected by the Administration.

Utility Suppliers

Shortly after | was engaged by the Company to assist in preparing the pre-packaged sale, | was advised
that a utility provider owed a iarge amount was threatening to cut off supply to the Premises. This would
have disabled the Company's trading activity and potentially extinguished any chance of a sale of the

business as a going concern.

Contact was made with this supplier and attempts were made to forestall the disconnection with offers
of part-payment of the outstanding balance. These offers were refused. The strategy for the pre-
packaged sale, and how this represented the best outcome for creditors (including this supplier} was
explained but the supplier insisted disconnection wouid take place in line with their policy.

The Company was left with no option but to file a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator ("NOI”)
on 20 August 2018 which gave the protection of a moratorium precluding any further action by the utility
suppiier. Negotiations in relation to the pre-packaged sale were protracted and the sale had not been
agreed before the expiry of the first NOI. Consequently, a second NO| was filed on 4 September 2018
to facilitate the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 12 September 2018.

Other Unsecured Creditors

One major unsecured creditor became aware of the Company's circumstances and made contact on 31
August 2018. The strategy for the pre-packaged sale was explained and through discussions it was
apparent the creditor appreciated the advantage of the process and of selling the business and assets
of the Company as a going concern. This creditor in fact began preparing a formal offer for the business,
which was subsequently withdrawn on receipt of additional financial information,

Marketing of the business and assets

Marketing a business is an important element in ensuring that the best available consideration is
obtained for it in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole. The Joint Administrators advised
the Company prior to their appointment that any marketing should conform to the marketing essentials

set out in SIP16 which includes the following key considerations:

« The business should be marketed as widely as possible, proportionate to ifs nature and size in the
time available using whatever media or other sources that are likely to achieve this outcome;

Previcus marketing of the business prior to the Joint Administrators’ involvement may not provide
justification to avoid further marketing. The Joint Administrators must be satisfied as to the adequacy
and independence of any prior markeling undertaken by the Company;

= Marketing should have been undertaken for an appropriate length of time to satisfy the Joint
Adminisirators that the best outcome for craditors as a whole has been achieved;



= Any marketing atiempts must by default, include the use of the internet.

Given the filing of the first NOI, ime was of the essence and marketing commenced on 22 August 2018,
once the appropriate marketing collateral had heen prepared and approved.

The Joint Administrators’ appeintment was initially envisaged to be made on 3 September 2018. Though
this allowed for less than two weeks of marketing, it was considered adequate as the Company operated
a niche business and gauging the interest of appropriate third parties would not require an extended
markeling campaign. LSH already had a database of potential purchasers and transmitting the
marketing material electronically was considered the most efficient use of the short timeframe. In light
of the Company’s cash flow problems, it 1s unlikely it could continue to trade for a prolonged period whilst

further marketing took place in any event.

LSH prepared an electronic flyer to be distributed amongst ¢. 3,000 contacts, including
competitors/similar businesses in the industry and known buyers of distressed businesses. The

business was also advertised for sale on LSH's website.

in response to the marketing exercise, 8§ Mon-Disclosure Agreements were signed by independent third
parties, but following the provision of further financial information, no offers were received As described
above, this included a large creditor of the Company who expressed an interest in acquiring its business,
but after reviewing the financials did not proceed with submitting a finat offer.

It was evident that any purchaser of the business and assets of the Company would require the co-
operation of the Associated Companies going forward. As it was connected to the Company, it was
known the Purchaser was preparing an offer and it was considered likely that a sale to the Purchaser
would represent the best opportunity fo preserve the support of the Associated Companies, and likely
the best chance of a sale as a going concern given the lack of third party offers.

The Purchaser submitted their final offer of £50,000 on 30 August 2018 However, it was clear that there
would not be enough time for LSH to review or recommend this offer or to formalise any consequent
Sale and Purchase Agreement ("SPA”") before the expiry of the first NOI. Accordingly, the second NOI

was filed on 4 September 2018.

LSH reviewed the offer from the Purchaser and recommended acceptance on 4 September 2018, taking
info account the lack of other offers and the diminished value of the Company's assets in a forced sale

scenario, which was the only alternative.

The Purchaser's offer was accepted in the best interests of creditors as it represented the most monetary
value but also avoided the adverse effects of a Liquidation, described in Pre-appeintment

considerations above.
Details of the assets sold and the nature of the transaction

The sale completed on 12 September 2018 and the transaction was made pursuant to the SPA of the
same date. The Company instructed solicitors Isadore Goldman Limited to handle the transaction and
prepare the SPA, and the Purchaser instructed Gordon Dadds LLP to assist in preparing their offer for
the business and assets of the Company and to review and agree the SPA. Further detail on the assets

sold and the nature of the consideration can be found below.

The Purchaser is Discovery Music Distribution Limited (registered number 11541075) of 42a Cannon
Lane, Pinner, HA5 1HW. The Company's Director, Howard Jehn Coaper, is the Director and majority
shareholder of the Purchaser and is also involved in the management and ownership of the Associated

Companies.

The total price paid by the Purchaser for the business and assets of the Company is £60,000. This is to
be paid in instalments as described below. The Director of the Company/the Purchaser has personally
guaranteed all of the instalments due from the Purchaser to the Company, together with interest arising
in relation to these instalments set out in the applicable clauses in the SPA.



Connected Parly transactions

Where there are connections belween an insolvent company and the purchasing entity, the purchaser
meets the definition of a "connected party” and following recommendations made io the Department for
Business, Energy & Industnal Strategy about pre-packaged sales to connected parties, it was felt that
some of the concerns expressed about such transactions in the context of insolvency, may be overcome
by having an independent party review the proposed sale and offer an opinion on the appropriateness
of the grounds for the sale. This may provide reassurance te creditors that an independent person has

considered the reasonableness of the proposed transaction.

As the transaction meets the definition of a connecled party sale, the transaction is eligible for review
by the Pre-Pack Pool (“the Pool"}. The Pool is an independent body of experienced business people
and has been set up in response to a series of recommendations contained in an independent review
of pre-packaged sales in administrations. A Pool member will offer an opinion on the purchase of a
business and/or its assets by a party connected to a company where a pre-packaged sale is proposed

by an Administrator,

The Pool, through its members, operates only to review and opine on applications made voluntarily by
connected parties. Further information on the work of the Pool can be found in the 'Questions and

The Purchaser was made aware of their ability to approach the Poal and the potential for enhanced
stakeholder confidence from the connected party approaching the Pool and preparing a viability
statement for the purchasing entity. In this case, the Pool has not been approached by the Purchaser.

Viability statement

A viability review can be drawn up by a connected party wishing to make a pre-packaged purchase.
The review should cover the greater of 12 months or the period over which any consideration is to be
deferred in order {0 demonsirate how the purchasing entity will survive for this period from the date of

the proposed purchase.

As Joint Administrator, 1 requested that the connected party provide me with a copy of their viability
statement and this is provided below:

*As all involved will be aware before commencing on the present course both Vince Leahy (Financial
Director) and myself embarked on an exhaustive examination of both the existing business and that of
the new business. Every area of the business has been examined and refined to ensure that the new

business can trade forward within its means and show a profit.

Discussions have been held with key suppliers; these discussions indicate that in most cases the
suppliers will have agree lo work with the new company to move forward and to help the company
rebuild confidence and establish the new business as a major player in its specialist market of physical

music distribution.

In addition to stabilising our relationship with suppliers we have, or are in the process of, agreeing the
manner that we will move forward with the landlord of the premises occupied by the company and other
key suppliers of services including the management of the website and the software required to ensure

the smooth running of the business.

We have met and discussed the situation with key staff and agreed any changes thal may be required,
such changes wilf include any necessary changes to the company Conlract of Employment.

Although we fully expect that it will take time and effort to re-establish the business the indications are
that there is enough goodwill from suppliers, Staff and customers to allow the new business fo flourish
and grow.

John Coaper
Managing Director
Discovery Music Distribution Limited”

P L e e AT AP REVEM s W L Y o F 5

e T eTh. ) ore FEAEMUR LSt SSRASRENL. Y b



Assets

All of the assets sold to the Purchaser transferred immediately on completion of the pre-packaged safe
on 12 Seplember 2018 and are defined completely in the accompanying SPA. These assets comprise
the following

=  The Company's commercial records, which included all tax and employee records and financial,
promotional and sales information necessary for the continued trade of the business (but excludes

any other Company records and the Joint Administrators' records),

= The stock held by the Company, which was sold uncharged after the Deeds of Release were
provided by Regency (who, as explained above, are to be granied new security over these assets

by the Purchaser);
» Fixtures and Fittings owned by the Company;

= The Goodwill element of the Company's business and relationships with its suppliers and
customers;

= Remaining open Business Contracts between the Company and its suppliers and customers; and

« Al Intellectual Property Rights held by the Company, in particular its website and domain name,
staff telephone numbers and email addresses, the business name and the customers lists and

database.

Finally, pursuant to the SPA, all employees of the Company were transferred to the Purchaser on
completion in line with the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006. It is
intended that the Purchaser will enler into a new lease for the Premises with the landlord, but as
negotiations are on-going in this regard, in the meantime the Purchaser will occupy the premises under

a licence from the Company (acting by the Joint Administrators).

Sale consideration

As described above, the Purchaser offered a total of £50,000 for the business and assets of the
Company, apportioned as follows:

*  The Commercial Records, £1;

= The Stock, £10,000;

= The Fixtures and Fittings; £10,000;
= The Goodwill, £29,997;

« The Business Contracts, £1; and

= The Intellectual Property Rights, £1.

The sale completed on 12 September 2018 and an initial payment of £5,000 was paid on completion.
The remaining consideration is to be paid in monthly instalments of £7,500 on the 10% of the month,
commencing on 10 October 2018 and confinuing for 6 months, with the final payment to be made on or
before 10 March 2019. As the transaction represents a sale of the business and assets of the Company

as a going concern, VAT is not applicable.

The SPA provides that should the business be sold on by the Purchaser within 12 months, the Company
will be entitled to further consideration from the Purchaser equal to 50% of the difference between the
£50,000 price paid to the Company and any future price that may be achieved by the Purchaser for

selling the business on.

BT RIS S o S e Sisteeemdmurtiiln G2V TR e T iR e U5 5B BT e a F Bkt i 5 b o o b de SR B e Tansg e PG P S TR O S R I

et IR P DT bR TR e,



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House 1f there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Evan Jones

@ Where to send

Company name Kingston Smith & Partners LLP

Address

Devonshire House
60 Goswell Road

Post town

|
|
|
|

LLondon

County/Region

ﬁTmEEWWFVWW

’DX

Telephone

020 7566 4020/ 020 7566 4021

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Thus form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




